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National Institutes of Health (NIH)

Commercial Activities Review Team (CART) Communications Plan

This plan was developed under the guidance of the National Institutes of Health, Office of Management Assessment.

1 Purpose

The purpose of this plan is to coordinate the required communications between NIH leadership and the workforce, the Department of Health and Human Services and other stakeholders in a timely manner.

2 Authority

A-76 related communications are the responsibility of the Commercial Activities Review Team (CART) as delegated by the Deputy Director of Management (DDM), NIH.  The CART will oversee the production of all NIH A-76 status reports.  Reports that require approval or signature of the DDM will be prepared by the CART and issued for clearance through the established clearance process.

3 Roles and Responsibilities

The CART will oversee A-76 project-related communications.  To help ensure effective communications, the CART has established the following structure –

· Commercial Activities Review Team (CART) –

· Overall project leaders of the A-76 process.

Provides Commercial Activities Steering Committee (CASC) and Co-Chairs with regular status reports including schedule and issue reports for A-76-related reviews.

· Co-Chairs –

· Provide executive- level perspective to the CART and CASC as functional area experts.

· Ensure clear definition of functions to be reviewed, accuracy of information collected and analyzed; identify appropriate IC program / function contacts for the CART to interview for study / review.

· Executive Officers (EOs) –

· Represent and communicate internally on behalf of the function.

· Ensure that IC’s A-76 activities are on schedule.

· Employees contact the A-76 website http://a-76.nih.gov/ or their EO for information or questions on the A-76 process.

· DDM –

Retains appeal authority for issues of conflict not satisfactorily resolved by the Co-Chairs, the CART, or the CASC.

· IC A-76 Contact –

· Responsible for coordinating with the Co-Chairs and the CART for reviews in which IC staff are involved and coordinates internal IC communication with affected employees.

· IC Staff –

· Participate, upon request, to provide program information to allow the co-chair and the CART to define the processes and relationship of the function to other NIH functions.

· Points of Contact, Subject Matter Experts – 

· Provide technical expertise during data collection and data analysis.

· Interaction with A-76 process on ad hoc basis, primarily with Co-Chair direction.

4 Communications Approach Options

A variety of media will be employed to ensure effective and efficient communications to and from NIH employees. Included among the various media are meetings, electronic and written communications to inform affected and interested parties on the status of A-76 related activities at NIH.  All communication regarding NIH A-76 activities will be timely, accurate, complete, and consistent.  In addition to the options discussed below, employees may contact the A-76 website or their EO for information or questions on the A-76 process.
Note:  All communications will address the needs of employees with disabilities. 

A. Meetings

· A-76 Commercial Activities Steering Committee (CASC) Meetings:  Twice a month, the CART will meet with the A-76 Steering Committee to review progress and next steps regarding the A-76 process.  If and when the established schedule changes, this communication plan will be amended.  In addition, the CART will meet periodically with the NIH EOs and Co-chairs to report on the status of A-76 activities and to obtain feedback from meeting participants. 

· EO, Co-Chair, IC A-76 Contact s Meetings:  The CART will establish regular meetings with stakeholders on an as-needed basis to discuss the status of A-76 project work, and to provide a forum for issues and other A-76 related matters to be addressed. If and when the established schedule changes, this communication plan will be amended.

· Ad hoc Meetings:  The CART, with assistance from the A-76 consultants, will plan, schedule, announce, and conduct other “just-in-time,” face-to-face informational sessions with targeted audiences. These sessions will provide a forum where employees and others may dialogue about A-76 specific issues of interest to them.

B. Electronic Communication

· Website:  A webpage (http://A-76.nih.gov) is available on the NIH website to make readily available to NIH employees A-76 related information.  The site will be updated, maintained and overseen by the CART.  The webpage contains an email address for issues.  The website provides:

· Access to A-76 information and a listing of “Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) and their answers.

· Information about the FAIR Act and the most recently available version of NIH’s FAIR Act Inventory
· OMB Circular A-76 – Performance of Commercial Activities

· A-76 Related Links

· A list of A-76 Coordinators

· A-76 terminology definitions

· Information on A-76 related HR issues

· Information on previous A-76 studies

· Management presentations on A-76

· Links to important A-76 related NIH Policy memos

· Link to NIH Office of Strategic Management Planning (OSMP), which can provide employees with Educational articles or links to educational articles regarding motivation / morale, safeguarding information, flexibility / need for change, stress management, cultural issues dealing with A-76, financial management, retraining, job placement assistance and career counseling.

C. Possible Written Communication Vehicles

· Reports:  The CART will oversee the production of all NIH A-76 status reports.  Reports that require approval or signature of the DDM will be prepared by the CART and issued for clearance through the established clearance process.

· Other Written Communication:  The CART will work with management to ensure that other relevant, appropriate, and required written communications to staff and external stakeholders are prepared, approved and issued accurately and timely.  Such written documents may include, but are not limited to:  NIH newsletter articles, employee notices, announcements of solicitations / Request For Proposals, annual FAIR Act Inventory, monthly updates to NIH EOs, project schedules, and other such written communications.
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5.  Conflicts of Interest

The Circular identifies many roles and responsibilities that have a potential for conflicts of interest.  The following is a simple chart summarizing what is, and is not, allowed.

· If you serve on a PWS team – 

· You can NOT serve on the MEO team

· You CAN be on the Evaluation Board, if you are NOT an affected employee

· If you serve on a MEO team –

· You can NOT serve on the PWS team

· You can NOT serve on the Evaluation Board

· If you serve on the Evaluation Board – 

· You CAN serve on the PWS team

· You can NOT serve on the MEO team

With the exception of the Contracting Officer and Source Selection Authority (as noted), the following are mutually exclusive roles; i.e., one can only serve as one of the following:

· Agency Tender Official (ATO). An inherently governmental agency official with decision-making authority who is responsible for the agency tender and represents the agency tender during source selection. 

· Competitive Sourcing Official (CSO). An inherently governmental agency official responsible for the implementation of this circular within the agency. 

· Contracting Officer (CO). An inherently governmental agency official who participates on the PWS team, and is responsible for the issuance of the solicitation and the source selection evaluation methodology. The CO awards the contract and issues the MEO letter of obligation or fee-for-service agreement resulting from a streamlined or standard competition. The CO and the SSA may be the same individual.

· Human Resource Advisor (HRA). An inherently governmental agency official who is a human resource expert and is responsible for performing human resource-related actions to assist the ATO in developing the agency tender. 

· MEO Team. A group of individuals, comprised of technical and functional experts, formed to assist the ATO in developing the agency tender. 

· PWS Team. A group of individuals, comprised of technical and functional experts, formed to develop the PWS and quality assurance surveillance plan, and to assist the CO in developing the solicitation. 

· Source Selection Authority (SSA). A competition official with decision-making authority who is responsible for source selection as required by the FAR and this circular. The SSA and CO may be the same individual. 

· Source Selection Evaluation Board (SSEB). The team or board appointed by the SSA to assist in a negotiated acquisition. 
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	A-76 Core Team
	NAME(S)
	LOCATION
	PHONE
	FAX
	EMAIL

	Deputy Director of Management
	Collen Barros 
	1/102
	496-3271
	480-4689 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	barrosc@od.nih.gov

	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Competitive Sourcing Program Manager
	Timothy Wheeles
	6011/601
	496-2832
	402-0169
	wheelest@od.nih.gov

	CART
	Katie Finn
	6011/647E
	402-2960
	402-0169
	kfinn@od.nih.gov

	 
	Paul Marshall
	6011/653F
	402-1930
	402-0169
	marshap@od.nih.gov

	 
	Debra Wade
	6011/629C
	451-3427
	402-0169
	waded@od.nih.gov

	 
	Charles Best
	6011/601
	451-6729
	402-0548
	bestcl@od.nih.gov 

	 
	Todd Miller
	6011/601
	451-3411
	402-0169
	tm110e@nih.gov 

	WAI Program Manager
	Dan French
	N/A 
	703-644-5912
	N/A 
	dfrench@wardenassociates.com

	MAI Program Manager
	Joanna Bare 
	N/A 
	703-506-0470
	N/A 
	jbare@mainet.com

	IC A –76 Coordinators
	
	
	
	
	

	CC
	Lynda Ray
	10/2C146
	435-8225
	402-8239
	lray@cc.nih.gov

	
	
	
	
	
	

	CIT
	Kevin Sullivan
	FW/3NE52E
	435-2924
	402-4437
	sullivak@mail.nih.gov

	CSR
	Dave Whitmer
	6701/3128
	435-1110
	480-3967
	whitmerd@mail.nih.gov

	FIC
	Marcia Smith
	31/B2C08
	402-9046
	402-1135
	smitmarc@mail.nih.gov

	NBRSS
	Patrick Williams
	2DEM/1001
	402-7806
	480-7449
	mwilliamp@od.nih.gov

	NCCAM
	Kathleen Stephan
	31/2B11
	496-5826
	402-4741
	stehank@mail.nih.gov

	NCI
	Christina Bruce
	6116/502
	435-8524
	402-3509
	brucec@mail.nih.gov

	NCMHD
	Tom Williams
	2DEM/800
	402-1366
	480-4049
	Williamt1@mail.nih.gov

	NCRR
	Erin P Shannon
	31/3B11
	402-0426
	402-2110
	ErinS@mail.nih.gov 

	NEI
	Angelia G Neal 
	31/6A03
	496-4876
	496-9970 
	nealan@mail.nih.gov

	NHBLI
	Marilyn Jackson 
	31/5A33
	496-5931
	496-5423
	jacksonmg@mail.nih.gov 

	NHGRI
	Marina Amoroso
	31/4B09
	594-0386
	402-4570
	amorosom@mail.nih.gov

	NIA
	Kai E Kamerow 
	31/2C02
	496-5348
	402-2885
	KamerowK@mail.nih.gov 

	NIAAA
	Amy Matush
	5635 Fishers LN/3005
	443-0469
	443-3891
	amatush@mail.nih.gov 

	NIAID
	Marilyn Kunzweiler
	6700B Rockledge/1140
	496-7151
	402-0520
	mkunzweile@niaid.nih.gov 

	NIAMS
	Sharon Glass
	31/4C13
	496-8296
	451-3369
	glasss@mail.nih.gov 

	NIAMS - Backup
	Brad Felton
	31/4C13
	496-8296
	451-3369
	bf101w@nih.gov 

	NIBIB
	Casey Stewart
	2 Dem/200
	496-8610
	480-4973
	goodec@mail.nih.gov 

	NICHD
	Jeanellen Kallevang
	31/2A11
	451-8306
	496-4757
	kallevaj@mail.nih.gov 

	NIDA
	Steve Gane
	NSC/5274
	443-6488
	443-9127
	sg74k@nih.gov 

	NIDCD
	Anne Sumner
	31/3C21
	496-9298
	402-0500
	sumnera@mail.nih.gov 

	NIDCR
	Patty Chestnut
	31/2C39
	435-2521
	402-3288
	philippip@od31.nidr.nih.gov

	NIDDK
	Jane Schriver
	31/9A48
	496-5765
	480-5023
	SchriverJ@extra.niddk.nih.gov 

	NIEHS
	Marcia Soward
	RTP, North Carolina
	919-541-0395
	919-541-3592
	sowardm@niehs.nih.gov

	NIGMS
	Sally Lee
	45/2AN18H
	594-2755
	402-0156
	lees@nigms.nih.gov 

	NIH
	Katie Finn
	6011/601
	402-2960
	402-0169
	KFinn@OD.NIH.GOV 

	NINDS
	Debbie Jarman
	31/8A33
	435-5281
	402-9305
	jarmand@ninds.nih.gov 

	NINR
	Diane Bernal, EO
	31/5B13
	496-2306
	480-4969
	bernald@mail.nih.gov 

	NLM
	Wendy Hadfield
	38/2N07
	402-9705
	480-4971
	HadfieW@mail.nlm.nih.gov 

	OD/EO
	Janie Kuhn
	2/1E16K
	496-2808
	480-4269
	jk100x@nih.gov 

	OD/OA/OAMP
	Merle Tigert
	6100/6D01
	496-6431
	496-8018
	tigertm@od6100m1.od.nih.gov 

	OD/OER
	Peter Alterman
	1/156
	496-7998
	496-0232
	pa28b@nih.gov

	OD/OFM
	Ken Stith
	31/B1C23
	402-8831
	480-6680
	ks290y@nih.gov 

	OD/OHR
	Charlie Palmer
	31/1C39
	496-4851
	480-5171
	cpalmer@box-c.nih.gov 

	OD/ORFDO
	Rich Southers
	31/4B30
	402-1661
	402-2204
	rs74j@nih.gov

	OD/ORS
	Rich Southers
	31/4B30
	402-1661
	402-2204
	rs74j@nih.gov

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Functional Co-chairs
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	IT
	Marie Lagana
	Fernwood/3NE52D
	496-6203
	402-4437
	laganam@mail.nih.gov 

	 
	Gahan Breithaupt
	31/4C32
	496-6051
	402-1627
	gb100f@nih.gov 

	Science Policy Plann and Eval, Comm & Legislation
	Robin Kawazoe

  
	1/218
	443-2238
	480-0872
	kawazoer@mail.nih.gov

	
	Tom Hooven
	31/2A03
	496-0044
	402-1104
	hoovent@mail.nih.gov

	General Admin
	Christine Major 
	1/B160
	496-3592
	402-0345
	cs74u@nih.gov 

	 
	Camille Hoover
	31/2B11
	435-5042
	594-6757
	hooverc@od.nih.gov 

	Facilities & Install Services
	Antonio Rodriquez
	31/ 3C36
	402-3440
	496-0757
	rodrigan@mail.nih.gov

	
	Rich Freed
	101/B250
	919-541-3211
	919-541-4266
	rfreed@mail.nih.gov

	R&D
	Sue Koester
	10/4N222
	496-3501
	480-8348
	koesters@mail.nih.gov 

	 
	Barbara Merchant
	31/9A48
	496-5765
	480-5023
	merchantb@extra.niddk.nih.gov 

	
	Joan Schwartz
	1/135
	496-1248
	402-0027
	js18a@nih.gov

	Extra Prog, Rev, Grants Mgmt
	Leo Buscher
	EPS/234
	496-7753
	402-3409
	buscherl@gab.nci.nih.gov 

	 
	Dave Whitmer
	Rockledge / 3128
	435-1110
	480-3963
	whitmerd@mail.nih.gov

	
	Sheryl Brining
	6701 Dem/ 1074
	435-0809
	480-3660
	bringings@mail.nih.gov

	Finance
	Priscilla Irick
	31/B1B34
	496-1418
	402-5180
	irickp@mail.nih.gov

	 
	Kathy Wimsatt
	FW/3NW08D 
	435-7845 
	480-0020
	Wimsatt@mail.nih.gov
 

	Clinical Center
	Lynda Ray
	10/6-2610
	435-8225
	402-8239
	lray@mail.cc.nih.gov

	
	Bill Fitzsimmons
	6001/8102
	443-3877
	443-7840
	wfitzsim@mail.nih.gov


CASC & CAAT Members

	CASC Members
	Phone
	Email 

	Lynn Hellinger (NIA, Chair)
	301-496-5345
	lhellinger@nia.nih.gov

	Tom Hooven (NICHD)
	301-496-0044
	hoovent@mail.nih.gov

	Todd Danielson (NLM)
	301-496-6491
	danielst@mail.nih.gov

	Bill Fitzsimmons (NIMH) 
	301-443-3877
	wfitzsim@mail.nih.gov

	Camille Hoover (NCCAM)
	301-594-2015
	hooverc1@nccam.nih.gov

	Dona Lenkin (OCIO)
	301-496-1168
	donal@nih.gov

	Joan Schwartz (OIR) 
	301-496-1248
	schwartj@mail.nih.gov

	Rebecca Kelley (OER)
	301-496-4576
	kelleyrl@mail.nih.gov

	Diane Frasier (HCA)
	301-496-4422
	frasierd@mail.nih.gov

	Lynda Ray (CC)
	301-435-8225
	lray@mail.nih.gov

	Chris Major (OHR)
	301-496-3592
	majorch@od.nih.gov

	Janet Dudrick (ODDM) 
	301-402-1314
	dudrickj@od.nih.gov

	Suzanne Servis (OMA)
	301-496-1873
	serviss@od.nih.gov

	Tim Wheeles (CART)
	301-402-5347
	wheelest@od.nih.gov

	Rich Southers (ORS/ORFDO) 
	301-402-1661
	southerr@ors.od.nih.gov

	John Gimperling (OEODM)
	301-451-0703
	gimperlj@mail.nih.gov

	Charlie Palmer (HRLR) 
	301-496-3540
	palmerc@od.nih.gov

	Sara Sutphin (OSMP)
	301-402-1129
	sutphinsj@mail.nih.gov

	Patti Brandt (OLPA) 
	301-594-2492
	brandtp@od.nih.gov

	Christina Bruce (NCI)
	301-435-8524
	brucec@mail.nih.gov


	
	
	

	CAAT Members
	Phone
	Email 

	Paul Marshall (Chair)
	301-402-1930
	marshap1@od.nih.gov

	Joanna Bare (MAI, Contractor/Facilitator)
	703-506-0505
	jbare@mainet.com

	Tim Wheeles
	301-402-5347
	wheelest@mail.nih.gov


	Katie Finn
	301-402-2960
	finnk@od.nih.gov

	Debra Wade
	301-451-3427
	wadede@od.nih.gov

	Todd Miller
	301-451-3411
	millert@od.nih.gov

	Mary Adamik
	301-496-6014
	adamikm@od.nih.gov

	Dan French (WAI, Contractor)
	301-451-3426

703-644-5912
	flemmingw@od.nih.gov

	Diane Frasier
	301-496-4422
	frasierd@od.nih.gov

	Sheri Custer
	301-402-3065
	custers@od.nih.gov

	Lisa Schneider
	301-435-8447
	schneidl@mail.nih.gov

	Lisa E.  Adams
	301-435-3890
	adamsl@odepsm1.od.nih.gov

	Rosanne Wilson
	301-402-5450
	wilsonr@mail.nih.gov

	Zetherine Gore
	301-402-9671
	gorez@od.nih.gov

	Lorraine Geiser
	301-402-3349
	geiserl@od.nih.gov

	Ray Dillon
	301-496-6014
	dillonr@mail.nih.gov

	Allyson Stokes
	301-496-2303
	stokesa@mail.nih.gov

	Rob Mekelburg
	301-451-4703
	rmekelburg@mail.nih.gov

	Douglas Kornreich
	202-260-9515
	kornreichd@hhs.gov

	Patricia Coogan
	301-435-4057
	cooganp@od.nih.gov

	Annette Scarboro
	301-496-9639
	scarbora@od.nih.gov

	William Bartelmes
	301-594-0957
	bartelmesw@mail.nih.gov
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